CHARLES PARKIN
City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

MONTE H. MACHIT Assistant City Attorney

June 2, 2015

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Recommendation to declare ordinance amending Ordinance No. C-6646 providing for a change in establishing an advisory board, read the first time and laid over to the next regular meeting of the City Council for final reading.

## **DISCUSSION**:

Pursuant to your request on May 12, 2015, this ordinance has been prepared and is submitted for your consideration.

#### SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Very truly yours,

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By

AMY R. WEBBER
Deputy City Attorney

ARW:bg A15-01023 L:\Apps\CtyLaw32\WPDocs\D013\P023\00536615.DOC PRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

Dominic Holzhaus Anne C. Lattime

DUPUTIES

C. Geoffrey Allred Gary J. Anderson Richard F. Anthony William R. Baerg Kendra L. Carney LaTasha N. Corry Charles M. Gale Haleh R. Jenkins Michele L. Levinson Barbara J. McTigue Howard D. Russell Arturo D. Sanchez Tiffani L. Shin Linda T. Vu Amy R. Webber Theodore B. Zinger

# OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664

#### ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING ORDINANCE NO.

C-6646 PROVIDING FOR A CHANGE IN ESTABLISHING AN ADVISORY BODY

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 6 of Ordinance No. C-6646 is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 6. That the Bixby Knolls Business Association, a California non-profit association, is governed by a Board of Directors consisting of members appointed and/or selected in the manner provided in the By-Laws of said Bixby Knolls Business Association, and is hereby appointed to advise the City of Long Beach on the manner in which funds obtained pursuant to this Ordinance shall be expended. The Bixby Knolls Business Association may also contract with the City to perform some of the functions permitted by the Parking and Business Improvement Area Law of 1989 (California Streets and Highways Code section 36500 et seq.).

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor.

26 || ///

27 || ///

28 | ///

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 

l he	ereby certify that the for	egoing ordinance was adopted by the City	
Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of			15,
by the following \	vote:		
Ayes:	Councilmembers:		
Noes:	Councilmembers:		
14063.	Oddrommembers.		
A basenti	Caupailmanahara		
Absent:	Councilmembers:		
		City Clerk	
Approved:			
	(Date)	Mayor	
•			